value as prescribed by BaFin circular 06/2019, apply-
ing EBA guidelines EBA/GL/2018/02 on con-
trolling interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB).

The standard test prescribed therein outlines
 present value changes in the banking book in the
event of a maximum 200 basis point parallel shift
for each currency. As in the previous years, the
 ratio of the aggregate results to Aareal Bank Group's
regulatory capital is clearly below the prescribed
threshold of 20 %.

Furthermore, present value changes are determined
(and their ratio to Tier 1 capital shown) for six
early-warning indicators, applying the prescribed
scenarios. The ratio of the aggregate result to
 Aareal Bank Group's Tier 1 capital is clearly below
the prescribed threshold of 15 %.

Net interest income is a metric derived from the
income statement. To measure income risk, changes
in net interest income due to a 200 basis point
parallel yield curve shift over the next twelve months
are determined. In this context, assumptions regard-
ing client behaviour and the competitive environ-
ment in such a scenario are especially subject to
idealised model parameters.

Changes in present value

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

-200 bp +200 bp -200 bp +200 bp

€ mn

EUR -23 101 9 49

GBP 8 -16 19 -21

USD 84 -43 62 -39

Other 10 -9 8 -18

Total 79 33 98 -29

Percentage ratio to regulatory capital 2.6 1.1 2.9 0.9

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Tr
an

sp
ar

en
cy

G
ro

up
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
o

rt

73Aareal Bank Group – Annual Report 2021  Group Management Report Risk Report

trades were concluded during the financial year
under review, trading book risks played a negligible
role in the overall risk scenario during the period.

Commodities are irrelevant for the Bank's business.
Currency risks are controlled through derivatives.

Additional elements of market risk are:

•  valuation risks due to changes in credit spreads
(credit spread risk);

•  specific price risks from the bond portfolio,